

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය අති විශෙෂ

The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2426/90 – 2025 මාර්තු මස 08 වැනි සෙනසුරාදා – 2025.03.08 No. 2426/90 – SATURDAY, MARCH 08, 2025

(Published by Authority)

PART IV (A) – PROVINCIAL COUNCILS

Appointments & C., by the Governors

UVA PROVINCE PROVINCIAL COUNCIL

Appointments made by the Governor of Uva Province

BY virtue of powers vested in me under Section 32(1) of the Provincial Council Act No. 42 of 1987, I, J. M. Kapila Jayasekara (Attorney-at-Law) Governor of Uva Province, do hereby notify that the following appointments have been made by me.

- 1. Mr. Nihal Gunarathna, Special Grade officer of the Sri Lanka Administrative Service, as the Secretary to the Uva Provincial Ministry of Finance and Planning, Law and Peace, Education, Local Government, Land, Power and Energy, Construction and Rural Infrastructure with effect from the date 27.01.2025.
- Mr. H. M. Jeewantha Herath, Grade I officer of the Sri Lanka Administrative Service, to act as the Secretary to the Uva Provincial Ministry of Health, Indigenous Medicine, Probation and Childcare, Women's Affairs and Social Welfare with effect from the date 27.01.2025 on full time basis.
- 3. Mr. Dayananda Rathnayaka, Special Grade officer of the Sri Lanka Administrative Service, as the Deputy Chief Secretary (Administration) of Uva Provincial Council with effect from the date 27.01.2025.
- 4. Mr. J. M. K. U. Jayasekara, Special Grade officer of the Sri Lanka Administrative Service, as the Secretary to the Uva Provincial Ministry of Sports, Youth Affairs, Tourism, Transport, Cultural Affairs, Textile Industries and Small Industries with effect from the date 27.01.2025.



- 5. Mr. Gamini Mahindapala Jopheus, Special Grade officer of the Sri Lanka Administrative Service, as the Secretary to the Uva Provincial Council Public Service Commission with effect from the date 27.01.2025.
- 6. Mr. J. M. K. U. Jayasekara, Special Grade officer of the Sri Lanka Administrative Service, to act as the Secretary to the Uva Provincial Ministry of Agriculture, Irrigation, Animal Production and Inland Fisheries Affairs in addition to the duties of his permanent post, with effect from the date 27.01.2025.
- 7. Mr. J. A. S. P. Jayasinghe, Grade I officer of the Sri Lanka Administrative Service, as the Uva Provincial Director of Industries, with immediate effect (from the date 13.02.2025).
- 8. Mr. L. A. Somarathna, Special Grade officer of the Sri Lanka Administrative Service, to act as the Deputy Chief Secretary (Personal & Training) of Uva Provincial Council in addition to the duties of his permanent post, with immediate effect (from the date 14.02.2025).
- 9. Mr. H. P. A. G. Anuruddha, Grade I officer of the Sri Lanka Administrative Service, as the Uva Provincial Director of Industries, with immediate effect (from the date 18.02.2025).
- 10. Mr. J. A. S. P. Jayasinghe, Grade I officer of the Sri Lanka Administrative Service, as the Uva Provincial Commissioner of Co-operative Development and Registrar of Co-Operative Societies, with immediate effect (from the date 18.02.2025).
- 11. Mr. D. M. K. S. B. Dissanayaka, Grade III officer of the Sri Lanka Administrative Service, to act as the Uva Provincial Deputy Commissioner of Local Government with immediate effect (from the date 18.02.2025) on full time basis.
- 12. Mrs. Nimesha Priyangi Wanasinghe, Grade I officer of the Sri Lanka Administrative Service, to act as the Secretary to the Uva Provincial Ministry of Agriculture, Irrigation, Animal Production and Inland Fisheries Affairs, with immediate effect (from the date 18.02.2025) on full time basis.
- 13. Mr. S. P. Athukorala, Grade II officer of the Sri Lanka Administrative Service, as the Secretary to the Uva Provincial Council Co-Operative Service Commission, with immediate effect (from the date 18.02.2025).

J. M. KAPILA JAYASEKARA,
(Attorney-at-Law)
Governor,
Uva Province,

Office of the Governor of Uva Province, 06th March, 2025.

EOG 03 - 0116